

No. 96604-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *Petitioner and Respondent,*

v.

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, *Respondent and
Petitioner.*

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, *Respondent and
Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, Attorney General of the
State of Washington, in his official capacity,
Petitioner and Respondent.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH

Allen Dickerson
Owen Yeates
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
121 S. West St. Ste. 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Phone: 703-894-6800
adickerson@ifs.org
oyeates@ifs.org

Ryan P. McBride, WSBA No. 33280
LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Ave. Ste. 4200
P.O. Box 91302
Seattle, WA 98111-9402
Phone: 206-223-7000
mcbrider@lanepowell.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Introduction..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 3

Argument 4

 A. The Superior Court’s trebled fine was not substantially related to
 condemning and punishing reprehensible conduct. 9

 B. The Superior Court and the Court of Appeals failed to require
 that the massive base fine meet exacting scrutiny. 11

 a. The courts erred in not applying exacting scrutiny..... 11

 b. The base fine is burdensome and not in line with fines for
 comparable conduct 12

 c. The interest in disclosure is minimal here 15

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6, 9, 10, 11, 15
<i>Canyon Ferry Rd. Baptist Church of E. Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Hous. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	7
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008)	16
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	6, 8, 10, 11, 15, 16
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	5, 6, 8, 10, 11
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	7, 12
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order on Trial, <i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , No. 13-2-02156-8 (Thurston Cty. Super. Ct. Nov. 2, 2016)	4, 13
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	10
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016).....	10
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017).....	18
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016)	18, 19
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)	18
Letter Opinion, <i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , No. 13-2-02156-8 (Thurston Cty. Super. Ct. Mar. 9, 2016).....	3
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	8

Order Confirming the Meaning of an Intentional Violation, <i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , No. 13-2-02156-8 (Thurston Cty. Super. Ct. July 15, 2016)	3, 10
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	10
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)	7, 8, 16
<i>State v. Catlett</i> , 133 Wn. 2d 355 (1997)	13
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 124 Wn. 2d 90 (1994)	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 169 (2018)...	4, 12, 14, 16, 17
<i>State v. Jose</i> , 499 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	5, 13
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	19
<i>United States v. Aleff</i> , 772 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Collado</i> , 348 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2003)	6
<i>United States v. Heldeman</i> , 402 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Van Hollen v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16, 17, 18
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	2

Statutes

RCW § 42.17A.005(37)	4
RCW § 42.17A.775	9
RCW § 42.17A.780	10

UNITING AND STRENGTHENING AMERICA BY PROVIDING
APPROPRIATE TOOLS REQUIRED TO INTERCEPT AND

OBSTRUCT TERRORISM (USA PATRIOT ACT) ACT OF 2001, 107
 Pub. L. No. 56, § 371, 115 Stat. 272 (2001) 8

Regulations

72 Fed. Reg. 72899 (Dec. 26, 2007) 18

Other Authorities

Attachment 1, AF 2512 (May 24, 2012),
<https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsAF/13092681857.pdf> 14

Brad Sylvester, *Fact Check: Did Obama’s 2008 Campaign Pay the
 Largest FEC Fine Ever* (Dec. 24, 2018),
<https://checkyourfact.com/2018/12/24/fact-check-obama-2008-largest-campaign-fec-fine/> 14

Commission Letter, Federal Election Commission, AF 2512 (May 24,
 2012), <https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsAF/13092681857.pdf> 14

Conciliation Agreement, MUR 5390 (April 18, 2006),
<https://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/000051B2.pdf> 14

Federal Election Commission, *MUR 5390: Chartered corporation pays
 record \$3.8M civil penalty* (June 1, 2006),
<https://www.fec.gov/updates/mur-5390-chartered-corporation-pays-record-38m-civil-penalty/> 14

State Motion for Summary Judgment, *State v. Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n*, No.
 13-2-02156-8 (Thurston Cty. Superior Ct. Jan. 22, 2016)..... 19

Washington State Attorney General, *Grocery Manufacturers Assoc. To
 Pay \$18M, Largest Campaign Finance Penalty In US History* (Nov. 2,
 2016), <http://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/ag-grocery-manufacturers-assoc-pay-18m-largest-campaign-finance-penalty-us>
 1, 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 4
